ORIGINAL

Decision No. ___56401

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of WILLIAM GRINDLE and H. J. SHEAR to sell to H. J. SHEAR automobile, baggage and express line.

Application No. 7787

ORDER OF REVOCATION

Herbert J. Shear, doing business as Shear Transfer and Storage Company, was authorized to acquire a certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a common carrier of baggage and express between Los Angeles and Santa Monica and Venice and intermediate points from William Grindle by the Commission's Decision No. 10376 in Application No. 7787. The Commission originally issued this certificate to Grindle by Decision No. 6519 in Application No. 4605.

It has come to the attention of the Commission that operations under these rights have been, in the main, discontinued for a considerable period of time and that there is no intention to reinstitute such operations.

In view of the foregoing, the Commission finds that the common carrier operations described above have been discontinued and abandoned without appropriate authority having first been obtained therefor.

Good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that the certificate of public convenience and necessity created by Decision No. 6519 dated July 24, 1919 in Application No. 4605 and transferred to Herbert J. Shear by Decision No. 10376 dated April 27, 1922 in Application No. 7787 is hereby

revoked and all effective tariffs on file with the Commission in the name of Herbert J. Shear, doing business as Shear Transfer and Storage Company, are hereby canceled.

The Secretary of the Commission is hereby directed to cause a certified copy of this order to be served upon Herbert J. Shear or the personal representative of Herbert J. Shear's estate, in the manner prescribed by law.

The effective date of this order shall be the twentieth day after such service unless Herbert J. Shear or the personal representative of Herbert J. Shear's estate, before the effective date, shall have filed with the Commission a written response to this order, denying the facts set forth herein, and requesting a public hearing thereon, in which event the effective date of this order shall thereby be stayed until a hearing is held and a further order is issued.

	Dated at	San Francisco	, California, this 25 day
of _	MARCH	, 1958.	
			The Electronia
		_	Prosident William
			Markey Done
		_	- Ton tox

Commissioners